Michael L. McCarty, 5421 Ponds Drive North, Brooklyn Center, MN 55429.....\$100.00.

<u>Timothy V. Milke, 7030 255th Street East, Faribault, MN</u> 55021.....\$300.00.

Richard A. Patrick, 765 Rose, St. Paul, MN 55106.....\$300.00.

James E. Payne, 1171 Marion, St. Paul, MN 55117.....\$210.00.

Orlan N. Pederson, 381-1/2 Wabasha, Apartment #2, St. Paul, MN 55101.....\$300.00.

<u>Dale O. Roman, Dom #2, VAMC, 4801 8th Street North, St. Cloud, MN 56303.....\$195.00.</u>

Richard A. Rude, P.O. Box 39, Motley, MN 56466 \$105.00.

Richard L. Schultz, 1512 St. Paul Road, Apartment #A-8, Owatonna, MN 55060.....\$600.00.

Thomas E. Schwietz, 425 West Ormsby, Apartment #307, Louisville, KY 40203....\$600.00.

Alvin E. Seitz, 717 20th Street NW, Bemidji, MN 56601.....\$150.00.

John M. Spande, 2840 Highview Drive, Highway 13, Eagan, MN 55121.....\$195.00.

Frank J. Valentine, 2541 34th Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55406.....\$600.00.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 6:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 151-H.F.No. 365

An act relating to courts; providing that the sheriff shall not charge for certain duties performed; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 563.01, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 563.01, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Upon order of the court, the court administrator and the sheriff of any Minnesota county shall perform their duties without charge to the person proceeding in forma pauperis. The court shall direct payment of the reasonable expense of service of process whether pursuant to subdivision 2 if served by a sheriff, private process server, if the sheriff is unavailable, or by publication.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 7:00 p.m.

CHAPTER 152-H.F.No. 1127

An act relating to utilities; prohibiting multiparty line telephone service to more than two subscribers per line; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 237.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [237.068] MULTIPARTY LINE TELEPHONE SERVICE.

After October 31, 1993, no telephone company may offer or provide multiparty line telephone service to more than two subscribers per line, unless otherwise approved by the commission.

Sec. 2. CONVERSION FROM MULTIPARTY LINE TELEPHONE SERVICE.

As soon as practicable, each telephone company that provides four-party telephone service in this state shall file a plan with the public utilities commission for the purpose of elimination of that service by October 31, 1993. By January 1, 1992 and by January 1, 1993, the commission shall report to the legislature on progress made on elimination of four-party service in the state. If the commission approves provision of four-party service beyond October 31, 1993, each report must include an explanation of that approval and a specific schedule for elimination of the service within the shortest feasible time after that date. The cost of converting from four-party service must be recovered through the rates for all of the company's customers proportionally according to the rate structure of the company.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 22, 1991, 5:58 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

327